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OVERVIEW

Grievant, a Foreign Service career-candidate, appealed to the Board the agency's decision to terminate his employment through selection out.  In his appeal, grievant asserted that his 2000 and 2001 EERs were inaccurate and falsely prejudicial; that the agency had violated the Foreign Service Act, its own regulations, and his due process rights when it terminated his employment; and that he had been discriminated on the basis of his national origin and age.


The Board found that the contested EERs were not inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.  With respect to the 2000 EER, the Board noted that grievant had not commented on the alleged inaccuracies or falsehoods at the time the EER was prepared; while he is not precluded from challenging the EER now, his failure to avail himself of the contemporaneous opportunity to challenge his supervisor's claims, when memories would have been fresher and external evidence more readily available, undermined the confidence the Board may place in what may now be perceived as self-serving complaints.  With respect to the 2001 EER, the Board found that there was no improper accentuation of the negative aspects of grievant's performance; compared to the 2000 EER, the 2001 EER was briefer with respect to both praise and criticism, but did not unfairly accentuate the negative.


The Board found that the agency had acted in accordance with both the Foreign Service Act and its own regulations in reaching its decision to terminate grievant's employment.  Grievant appears to have misunderstood the differences between the procedural rights of career and career-candidate officers.  Under the Foreign Service Act and the agency's regulations, career-candidates are afforded fewer procedural rights than career officers.


The Board determined that grievant had not been discriminated against on the basis of his national origin (he was born in a foreign country, immigrated to the United States while a child, and is now a U. S. citizen) or age (grievant is over 40).  While the Board conceded that remarks allegedly made by grievant's rating official about his national origin and age -- allegations not challenged by the agency -- may have been inappropriate, we concluded that these did not satisfy the prima facie tests established by the Supreme Court in McDonnell-Douglas v. Green.  Grievant presented no evidence that his age or national origin played any role in the deliberations of the Selection Board that recommended, or the Director General who decided, his selection out.

DECISION

I.
THE GRIEVANCE


 [Grievant], a Foreign Service career-candidate with the United States and Foreign Commercial Service (US&FCS), appealed to this Board the January 18, 2002 decision of the Department of Commerce (Department, agency) to terminate his employment.  On February 11, 2002, this Board granted temporary interim relief from that decision; we denied the grievant's request for regular interim relief in an Interim Decision of May 21, 2002.  This Decision addresses the underlying issues in the original grievance.

II.
BACKGROUND


[Grievant] was born in [country] in 1949 and emigrated to the United States in 1956; he is now a United States citizen.  He was appointed as a Foreign Service career-candidate with the US&FCS on January 20, 1998, under a limited appointment not to exceed January 19, 2003.  He was assigned to [post], in September 1998.  He departed post in July 2001 for home leave, after which he began foreign language training in preparation for an onward assignment.  He received Employee Evaluation Reports (EERs) for 1999, 2000, and 2001.  The 1999 EER was prepared by [Grievant]'s then-supervisor, Senior Commercial Officer (SCO) [name]; the 2000 and 2001 EERs were prepared by a new supervisor, SCO [name].  Selection Boards ranked [Grievant] last in his class in each of those years.


The 2001 Intermediate Selection Board recommended that [Grievant] be separated on grounds of relative performance.  The Selection Board quoted from all three of [Grievant]'s EERs, particularly with respect to shortcomings in his writing/editing and time management skills.  The Selection Board observed:

We did not just focus on the comments of the rating official.  We took stock of what was said by the reviewing official, also.  The reviewing official, the Deputy Chief of Mission, stated in the FY 2000 [EER], "I agree that [grievant] needs to focus on raising his level of professionalism in some of these areas, and I believe he is trying to do so."  . . . [However,] Mr. [Grievant] has been working to improve them for approximately three years and it still appears that very little progress has been made.

. . .

In summary, Mr. [Grievant] has had sufficient opportunity to improve his performance in the areas noted above, but has not done so….

On November 13, 2001, [Grievant] received a letter from the Director General, US&FCS, informing him of her decision, based on the recommendation of the Selection Board, to terminate his employment.
  The letter informed [Grievant] that the decision was based on the following factors:

· He had deficiencies in basic skills, as identified in three EERs prepared by two different supervisors;

· He had been ranked last in his class by the Selection Board for the last three years;

· The 2000 Selection Board had recommended him for either termination or withholding of a within-grade increase;

· With only one week remaining on his Performance Improvement Plan, he had completed only 12.5 of a required 29 hours of Skillsoft training in various areas of writing and grammar; and

· His file did not show substantive performance improvement for 2001.

[Grievant] filed a grievance with the Department on November 29, challenging the Director General's decision.  The grievance was denied by the Department on January 18, 2002, and [Grievant] appealed to this Board on February 5, 2002.


In his appeal, [Grievant] asserted that his 2000 and 2001 EERs were inaccurate and falsely prejudicial; that the Department violated the Foreign Service Act, its own regulations, and his due process rights when it terminated his employment; and that he had been discriminated against on the basis of his national origin and age.  Among other forms of relief, he requested interim relief pending this Board's decision on his appeal of the Department's decision to terminate his employment.


This Board granted [Grievant] temporary interim relief from termination on February 11, 2002.  The Department filed a brief in opposition to the granting of regular interim relief on March 5.  [Grievant] submitted a response to the Department's opposition on April 8.  The Board denied regular interim relief in an Order: Interim Relief dated 

May 21, 2002.


The Department submitted the Agency's Response to Grievance Appeal on May 9, 2002; [Grievant] submitted his Rebuttal to Department's Response on June 4.  The Board closed the Record of Proceedings on July 15.

III.
POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES; DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS


As noted above, [Grievant] sets forth three reasons why he believes the Department's decision to terminate his employment is improper.  We present his and the Department's positions, along with our discussion and findings, on each of these reasons in turn.  The summary of [Grievant]'s position is drawn from his original grievance appeal, his response to the Department's opposition to his request for interim relief, and his rebuttal to the Department's response to the grievance appeal.  The Department's position is summarized from its statement of opposition to [Grievant]'s request for interim relief and its response to the grievance appeal.  Although this Decision resembles, in many respects, the Order on interim relief, it reflects a de novo review of the entire record.


A.  The 2000 and 2001 EERs were inaccurate and falsely prejudicial.


The Grievant


In addition to challenging several specific passages in the 2000 and 2001 EERs, [Grievant] complains about the overall harsh attitude of the rating official for those EERs, SCO [name].  While the letter of termination states that the decision to terminate him was based on five factors, [Grievant] asserts that the "severely critical" EERs prepared by [name] were the most significant factors, and --

. . . I contend that the two [name] appraisals were inaccurate and falsely prejudicial and that they reflect a persistently hostile, hypercritical, and negative approach that went beyond appropriate supervisory conduct.  He followed a pattern of putting the worst construction on everything about me -- twisting facts and emphasizing shortcomings, and even fabricating stories.  Moreover, both of the appraisals that he prepared, but in particular the 2001 EER, omitted evidence of positive performance and improvement in the very area where he had demanded improvement -- my writing.  Thus, I was denied credit for the improvement in my performance, and instead, my file is filled with nasty comments about character faults and false allegations of improper behavior.

[Grievant] asserts that the Department knew of his strained relationship with [name], and should not have taken [name]'s claims as fair and accurate.  He cites a November 28, 2001 statement by the Reviewing Officer for these EERs, Deputy Chief of Mission David Hess, concerning his relationship with [name]:

. . . Given that their strained relationship was well known to the Department of Commerce's personnel system, I would have expected both fairness and good management practices to have dictated that Mr. [Grievant] be given an opportunity to work for and be rated by a different supervisor before a decision on termination was taken.


Furthermore, according to [Grievant], [name] and other high-ranking officials of the Department also make errors in writing and proofreading.  Additionally, [Grievant] submits a number of written statements praising his work on behalf of the US&FCS.


The 2000 EER.  [Grievant] concedes that [name] listed many positive aspects of his performance, but asserts that he then listed shortcomings that included "falsehoods, distortion, and even outright fabrications."  [In the paragraphs that follow, the italicized material represents the specific passages challenged by [Grievant]; the additional material represents [Grievant]'s comments on the challenged passages.  The same format is used in the presentation of [Grievant]'s position with respect to the 2001 EER.]

· In the area of "judgement", [grievant] was signing as the SCO on the consular visa referrals without the SCO's (or consular section's) knowledge---I found out about this when consular section questioned the signature block.  [Grievant] admits that he signed Special American Business Internship visa referrals for the office when [name] was out of town, but claims that this was one of the duties he had been assigned by the previous SCO and that [name] had given him direct authority to do so when he ([name]) was out of town.  The arrival of a new Consul General resulted in a general limiting of signing authority for visa referrals, but, [Grievant] complains, [name] chose to exploit his performance under the previous signing policies. 

· Mr. [Grievant] also made over $100 of private phone calls to the USA charged to our office billing, without ever mentioning he had done so--only in cross checking the phone bills did I discover this situation.  Mr. [Grievant] explained that he did not know he needed to pay for these calls.  [Grievant] claims that [name] reversed the facts concerning the use of office telephones to make personal calls.  According to [Grievant], he brought the lack of procedure for billing individuals for personal calls to [name]'s attention, and promptly paid his own bill.  Instead of thanking him for his initiative, [name] used the matter to accuse him of dishonesty.

· Later in the year, I discovered [grievant] had passed to our office secretary a long list of "horse terminology" and asked her to translate this during busy working hours.  [Grievant] admits that he asked a foreign national secretary to translate some Russian equestrian terms for him, but denies that he asked her to do so during regular business hours.  He suggests a simple verbal chastisement would have sufficed, rather than the written reprimand [name] placed in his file.

· Regarding "organization and timeliness", [grievant] often forgot his assignments.  In one case at the beginning of the summer, I ask [sic] him by email to report on FSN's TDY travel plans at our next staff meeting, but when the meeting occurred he said he did not remember the email.  [Grievant] denies forgetting to prepare a report on the TDY travel plans of FSN staff.  He claims the record of e-mail messages shows he acknowledged receiving the assignment and acted promptly in requesting the FSNs to submit their proposals.

· In another case, I asked him to cover a meeting at Econ, but he forgot to go, resulting in an angry call from Econ asking why no one from FCS had participated.  [grievant] said he just forgot.  [Grievant] denies that he forgot to attend a meeting with the Economics section as directed by [name], prompting an angry call from that section.  "This is totally untrue. . .. As far as I could ascertain, no such episode ever occurred."

· In a third case, [grievant] was instructed by the Ambassador in a 9:30 a.m. personal meeting to immediately send a copy of the Ambassador's speech to the Amcham Director for distribution at that evening's function.  But at 2:00 pm the Ambassador's secretary called me asking why the speech had not been sent--[grievant] said he simply forgot about it.  According to [Grievant] "this never happened!  [name] never confronted me about any such call, I never confessed about being forgetful, and I was never involved in any discussions about forwarding a copy of the Ambassador's speech to the AmCham."

· Another workplan performance standard which [grievant] did not meet was "accurate and clear writing".  In my view, this was the single most basic shortcoming of Mr. [Grievant] in the rating year....I have urged [grievant] to work with a local english professor and try to strengthen his writing skills, but as of the beginning of September, he had only devoted 2 or 3 hours in total to working on this weakness.  Under such circumstances, I am doubtful that Mr. [Grievant] is willing to dedicate himself to correcting these problems.  [Grievant] says he did meet with the local English professor, "[h]owever, Mr. [name] did not see major problems with my writing that required tutoring."  He presents a January 29, 2001 written statement on this from [name].


[Grievant] concedes that he did not use the Rated Officer's Statement to formally challenge what he asserts are misrepresentations of the facts, although he notes he did send a memorandum to the US&FCS's Deputy Director for Eastern Europe on September 1, 2000, challenging similar statements made by [name] in an August 4, 2000 memorandum to him on "Continued Need for Improvement in Your Performance".

I decided not to add any comments [to the EER] because it seemed so unlikely I would have been believed, and because it seemed more honorable to take the "high road" and leave that section of the appraisal form blank.  It is unfair to infer anything about the veracity of Mr. [name]'s charges, or my opinion of them from this choice.


The 2001 EER.  In [Grievant]'s view, the 2001 EER contains only faint praise of, and few references to, his accomplishments during the rating period, suggesting that there were none.  He provides a list of his accomplishments that he prepared at [name]'s request and submitted to him at the end of the rating period.  "I contend that failure to acknowledge this work amounts to willful omission of evidence of successful performance."


[Grievant] also takes issue with the following critical comments in the 2001 EER:

· After noting that [Grievant] had been placed on a Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) in February 2001, [name] states: A key part of this plan was his completion of 29 hours of Skillsoft training courses, covering various areas of writing and grammar.  Yet 70 days into the PIP, [grievant] had done only 5 and 1/2 hours of the training, ---and by the end of the rating cycle, with just one week remaining in his PIP, he had only completed six subsections, totaling 12.5 hours of training.  According to [Grievant], "The truth is different: I did complete the training courses by the deadline.  No one ever said I had to complete them at any particular rate, just complete them. . .. I did complete these training courses by the deadline.  In fact, the training records maintained by the Commercial Service Institute shows that by May 4th, I had actually completed 7.98 hours of courses.  By the extended deadline for this PIP, June 11, I had completed an additional 25.54 hours, for a total of 34.52 hours.  Furthermore, I completed two additional course segments, adding another 8.5 hours, to give me a full total of 43.02 hours."  (Emphasis in original.)

· Mr. [Grievant] was active with the AMCHAM, assisting its Director in booking the ICASS meeting hall and attending meetings, and joining in non-business groups like the Toast Masters Club (where he sought to improve his speaking skills).  The phrasing of the parenthetical remark -- "sought to improve" -- [Grievant] contends, implies a lack of improvement.  There is, however, no discussion in the EER about his public speaking skills.  He asserts he made many public appearances for the FCS, but [name] is silent about the quality of the presentations.

· During the current rating period, Mr. [Grievant] continued to have serious performance weaknesses impacting his effectiveness in the office.  These included unreliability in following up on assignments; low productivity in editing reports; and poor quality controls in drafting documents.  [Grievant] notes that the EER contains few examples to support these comments, and suggests this may be because [name] had already prepared a number of memoranda regarding his performance and believed further discussion was unnecessary.  "But," [Grievant] states, "the examples and anecdotes [name] used to support his claims of poor performance were no more accurate than they had been in the previous year's appraisal."


The Department


The Department asserts that both the 2000 and 2001 EERs meet the standard of reasonableness used by the Board in evaluating disputed EERs:

As a general matter, EERs must meet reasonable standards; perfection is not required.  The critical test is whether an EER fairly and accurately describes and assesses performance and potential with adequate clarity and documentation to constitute a reasonable, discernable, objective and balanced appraisal.  (FSGB Case No. 1994-034, June 22, 1995, at page 5)


The fact that [Grievant] has a difference of opinion as to how particular issues should have been handled in the [post] office does not show that the EERs were inaccurate or false.  His claim that [name] accentuated only the negative in his EERs is untrue.  In the 2000 EER, [name] devoted three of five narrative paragraphs to praise of [Grievant] interpersonal skills; that this praise was counterbalanced by mention of [Grievant]'s weaknesses does not mean that the negative was accentuated.  His performance deficiencies were not solely the result of a personality conflict with [name].  The 1999 EER, prepared by a different rating official, also cited problems with his writing and communication skills.  Additionally, the Department notes that  most of the written statements submitted by [Grievant] from individuals outside the US&FCS praise his interpersonal skills.  [Grievant]'s failings, however, were in his writing and time management skills.


With respect to the specific passages in the 2000 EER that [Grievant] challenges, the Department offers the following comments:

· . . . signing as the SCO on the consular visa referrals. . . [Grievant] does not deny that he signed consular visa referrals.  He acknowledges that, although he had authority from the previous SCO to do so, procedures had tightened up under a new Consul General.

·  . . . private phone calls to the USA. . . [Grievant] does not dispute that he used official telephones for personal calls to the United States, and that he did not reimburse the Government until after the calls were discovered.  [Grievant]'s claim that [name]'s reaction to this matter was out of proportion reflects a difference of opinion regarding its seriousness and how it should have been handled, but does not prove it did not occur as stated.

· Asking the office secretary . . . to translate ["horse terminology"] during busy working hours.  [Grievant] does not dispute that, on Government time, he asked the secretary to do personal translating for him.  As with the telephone calls, [Grievant]'s claim that [name] exaggerated the seriousness of the matter does not prove it did not occur.

· . . . [grievant] often forgot his assignments. . . report on FSN's TDY travel plans…  [Grievant] does not deny that he was not prepared to give a report on the FSN's travel plans at a June 22, 2000 staff meeting.  The e-mail messages cited by [Grievant] confirm [name]'s comments in the 2000 EER and an August 4, 2000 memorandum relating the incident that [Grievant] did not solicit the necessary information until after the staff meeting.

· . . . I asked him to cover a meeting at Econ, but he forgot to go. . . [grievant] was instructed by the Ambassador…to immediately send a copy of the Ambassador's speech to the Amcham Director. . . [grievant] said he simply forgot about it . . . The Department asks why, if these events never happened, [Grievant] failed to object during the appraisal process when he had an opportunity to do so.

· . . . "accurate and clear writing.". . .  [Grievant] does not dispute that he made writing and editing errors as stated in the 2000 EER; his writing deficiencies were well documented throughout the year.  [Grievant]'s assertion that [name] had his own shortcomings as a writer and deficiencies as a manager are matters for [name]'s own supervisors to consider; they do nothing to alter the concerns two rating officials had about [Grievant]'s performance.


With respect to the 2001 EER, the Department notes that [name] documented [Grievant]'s poor performance throughout the year, including in a Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) that was issued in February 2001 in response to his problems with "timeliness and organization of work" and "basic writing skills."  The PIP contained examples of [Grievant]'s poor organization of workload, which resulted in missed deadlines, and major errors in editing commercial information analyses.  As with the 2000 EER, the Department states, [Grievant]'s bald assertion that [name]'s claims about his poor performance are inaccurate does not establish that [name]'s assessment of that performance is falsely prejudicial.  [Grievant]'s makes much of the fact that he eventually completed the courses assigned in his PIP, but he allowed 70 of 90 days of his PIP to elapse before he became at all diligent about finishing the 29 hours of self-study required under the PIP, and in fact required an extension of the original deadline in order to accomplish this.  Further, the record shows he either could not or would not write cogently after the PIP was instituted.


In the 2001 EER, the Department notes, three out of six narrative paragraphs praised [Grievant]'s accomplishments.  His argument that he was not given sufficient credit for his improvements in writing and editing does not, however, give rise to a meritorious grievance.  The Department observes that this Board --

. . . has generally been reluctant to endorse the claims of grievants that characterizations of their performance has been insufficiently praiseworthy, or have been phrased in such a manner as to belittle them or damn them with faint praise.  Raters and reviewers have broad discretion to apply or withhold adjectives, to rank order accomplishments (and relegate some to the rated officer's comments if he chooses) and to commend them qualifiedly -- in context -- or without qualifications.  (FSGB Case Nos. 1994-085 and 1995-036, September 30, 1996)

It is, the Department states, a matter of discretion for the rating official to decide which accomplishments are most appropriate for inclusion in an EER.  [Grievant] availed himself of the opportunity to add his own comments to the 2001 EER, as he did not do in the 2000 EER.


The statements from supporters provided by [Grievant] praise his interpersonal skills, but fail to address his writing or time management skills.  In fact, [name] praised [Grievant] in both the 2000 and 2001 EERs for his interpersonal relationships.


Discussion and Findings


In considering challenges to EERs, this Board has consistently applied the standard of reasonableness cited above by the Department.  For the reasons that follow, we find that [Grievant]'s 2000 and 2001 EERs meet this standard.


With respect to [Grievant]'s more general comments involving both EERs, we find that his complaints about [name]'s alleged writing, editing, and supervisory skills are irrelevant to the issue of his own performance.  The record supports [Grievant]'s contention that there was a serious personality conflict between himself and [name].  A personality conflict, however, does not prove that EER comments are inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.  [Grievant] makes much of the fact that the Deputy Chief of Mission, who was the reviewing officer for the 2000 and 2001 EERs, later stated that his comment on the 2000 EER that [Grievant] needed further professional development was not intended to imply that he merited termination.  The Board does not doubt the honesty of the DCM's later statement, but this is not dispositive here.  As a reviewing officer, the DCM was commenting on [Grievant]'s overall performance against a specific work plan and standards; he was not in a position to comment on [Grievant]'s performance relative to other candidates in his class, which was the responsibility of the Selection Board.  That the Selection Board used the DCM's statement to [Grievant]'s disadvantage does not mean it was used improperly.


Finally, we note that the 2000 EER contains lengthy paragraphs of both praise and criticism; we find that the negative was not unfairly accentuated.  The 2001 EER is briefer with respect to both praise and criticism.  Again, we do not find any unfair accentuation of the negative.  Both EERs provide balanced appraisals of [Grievant]'s performance.


We turn now to the specific statements challenged by [Grievant].

The 2000 EER.  As described above, [Grievant] challenges seven specific matters mentioned by [name] in the 2000 EER.  Some of these statements were first recorded in an August 4, 2000 memorandum from [name] to [Grievant] on "Continued Need for Improvement in Your Performance."  [Grievant] did challenge the August 4 memorandum in a September 1 note to the US&FCS's Deputy Director for Eastern Europe --

Not only are the assumptions erroneous, conclusions malicious, but the purpose, to destroy me personally and professionally cannot go unchallenged.

-- but he provided virtually no evidence in support of his challenge.  We note that he did not take the opportunity to follow up this challenge to the alleged inaccuracies or falsehoods by repeating them a couple of months later in the Rated Officer's Statement section of the EER.  While [Grievant] is not precluded from challenging the EER now, his failure to avail himself of the contemporaneous opportunity to challenge his supervisor's claims, when memories would have been fresher and external evidence possibly available, seriously undermines the confidence the Board can place in what are now clearly self-serving complaints.  [Grievant] has not persuaded this Board that any of the comments in the EER were fabrications or misrepresentations.


With respect to several of the challenged statements, [Grievant]'s claims represent little more than that his disagreement with the weight assigned to them by [name], the Selection Board, or the Director General, not that they are substantively false.  These include the statements about signing visa referrals and asking a secretary to translate some horse terminology.  This does not provide a basis for the Board to find that they are inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.  The statement from a former colleague that [Grievant] argues shows that it was he who initiated the review of billing individuals for personal calls is inconclusive and, likewise, does not provide a basis for the Board to find that [name]'s representation of the matter is inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.


[Grievant] presents no evidence to support his claim that [name]'s remarks about his having forgotten to cover a meeting at Econ or to send a copy of the ambassador's speech to the Director of the American Chamber of Commerce are untrue.  With respect to the matter of FSN travel plans, the record shows that [name] asked [Grievant] on June 7, 2000, to collect the necessary information, and to be prepared to discuss it at the next staff meeting.  Although [Grievant] claims to have followed-up on this assignment immediately, the record shows he did not do so until June 22, the same day as the next staff meeting.  There is no basis for the Board to conclude that any of these EER statements are inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.


With respect to alleged problems in achieving "clear and accurate writing" [Grievant] states only that a local English professor could not see "major problems with my writing that required tutoring."  This ignores the point that the clarity and accuracy of [Grievant]'s writing is judged by his supervisor, not by an outside consultant.  The Board notes that [Grievant]'s previous supervisor, in his 1999 EER, also identified weaknesses in [Grievant]'s writing skills.  Furthermore, in a letter to [Grievant], the English professor neither approves of nor criticizes [Grievant]'s writing.  Rather, he notes simply that he regarded [Grievant] as a native speaker of English, not as a non-native speaker.  [Grievant] has provided no basis on which the Board can conclude that [name]'s remarks about [Grievant]'s writing are inaccurate or falsely prejudicial.


The 2001 EER.  [Grievant] may be technically correct that he eventually completed all required self-study courses (indeed, according to the information he himself provided, more than the required courses).  Nevertheless, he does not challenge the Department's assertions that he had completed very few course hours with only a short time remaining on the original PIP, or that he needed an extension of the original deadline in order to complete those courses.  While the fact of the Department having granted him an extension may immunize him from being disciplined for failure to meet the original deadline, this does not undercut the assessment that his time management skills were deficient.

 
[Grievant] objects to the parenthetical observation that he “sought to improve” his speaking skills through his participation in Toast Masters on the grounds that it implies he did not in fact improve those skills.  The Board does not share this interpretation.  In the context in which it is presented, in the previously-quoted paragraph of the EER, the remark is nothing more than the rating official’s comment on the purpose of [Grievant]’s participation in Toast Masters, a purpose [Grievant] does not himself deny.  There is no implication that that purpose was unfulfilled.  [Grievant] has not persuaded the Board that the phrase is inaccurate or even prejudicial, still less that it is falsely prejudicial.


[Grievant]'s challenges to [name]'s comments about his problems with productivity appear to be nothing more than disagreement with his supervisor's assessment of his performance.  While it is true the EER does not contain a significant amount of detail about this (or any other) performance issue, this is insufficient to overcome the presumption that [name]'s appraisal, which was subjected to consideration by a reviewing official, is accurate.


B.  The Department committed procedural violations.


The Grievant


[Grievant] claims the Department committed several procedural errors in reaching its decision to terminate his employment, thus violating his due process rights.  He points to the following:

· Nothing in the Precepts dictates the process or set of procedures by which a career candidate is terminated.  This, he argues, is a violation of due process and fundamental fairness.

· The Intermediate Selection Board that recommended his selection out was without authority to do so with respect to an employee who was in basic training.  The recommendation to select him out was not submitted to a Performance Standards Board or a Commissioning and Tenure Board for independent review and decision.  [Grievant] notes that the final sentence of §3.06 of the Precepts for the Foreign Service Selection Boards (September 30, 1993) states: "The performance files of employees recommended for selection out are automatically reviewed by the Performance Standards Board before a final recommendation is made."  This plain language, he argues, shows that "employees, and not just career candidates
, are automatically afforded a review by the PSB" (underlining in original).

· He did not receive a copy of the Selection Board's recommendation from the Board itself, but from the Director General.

· The Department's failure to notify him that he was being considered for termination deprived him of an opportunity to present arguments to the Director General prior to the decision to terminate him.


The Department


The Department denies having violated the Foreign Service Act or its own regulations:

· [Grievant] is a career candidate serving under a limited appointment.  Under section 612 of the Foreign Service Act (22 USC §4011) the Department may "terminate at any time the appointment of any member of the Service under a limited appointment . . .."  The authority to terminate such employees has been delegated by the Secretary of Commerce to the Director General of the US&FCS.

· Under §1.01(10) of the Precepts for the Foreign Service Selection Boards (Precepts), a Selection Board may recommend to the Director General that a career-candidate be selected out.  Under §3.06 of the Precepts --

In exceptional cases a career candidate or noncareer employee may, prior to Board review, prove unable to perform assigned duties satisfactorily, including satisfactory completion of basic training courses, or assessed through basic training.  In such instances, the Director General, US&FCS, or the head of the appropriate operating unit, will terminate the candidate's appointment without delay as authorized by Section 611
 of the Foreign Service Act.

The Intermediate Selection Board that recommended [Grievant]'s selection out based its recommendation on EERs in his performance file, the fact that he was ranked last in his class for three years, his having been denied a within-grade increase, his failure to complete training required under a PIP on time, and his failure to show substantive improvement in FY 2001.  These factors provided the bases for the recommendation and the final decision.

· Under §§3.06 and 6 of the Precepts, only career employees are entitled to independent review by the Performance Standards Board of a recommendation for selection out.  Selection out of such employees is governed by  section 608 of the Foreign Service Act.  [Grievant], however, is a career-candidate serving under a limited appointment; his termination is governed by section 612 of the Act.  This distinction is clear from §3.06 of the Precepts:

Selection out may be recommended when the Board determines that an employee, compared with members of the same class, fails to maintain the performance standards for that class.  All career Foreign Service employees are subject to selection out under section 608 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980.  As in the case of low ranking, the Board must prepare a separate written statement for each such employee, citing examples which support the selection out recommendation. . . ..  The performance files of employees recommended for selection out are automatically reviewed by the Performance Standards Board before a final recommendation is made.  (Underlining supplied by the Department.)

Similarly, the Department notes, §6 of the Precepts, which provides for independent review, by the PSB, of a selection out recommendation applies, by its plain language, only to career members of the Foreign Service, not to career candidates such as [Grievant] who are serving under limited appointments.

· Nothing in the Precepts mandates that [Grievant] should have received a copy of the Selection Board's recommendation to select him out, much less that he receive the copy directly from the Board.  The requirement that, with respect to selection out recommendations, "The Selection Boards will prepare a detailed statement which will be sent to the PSB and to the member concerned justifying the referral" (§3.06 of the Precepts), applies only to career employees.  In any event, [Grievant] did eventually receive a copy of the Selection Board's recommendation.

· Nothing in the Precepts requires an advance notice that an employee is being considered for selection out, or an opportunity to present arguments in opposition to such consideration.  [Grievant] was given an opportunity to comment on all three EERs he received, and took the opportunity to comment on two of them.  These EERs were the bases for the Selection Board's recommendation that [Grievant] be selected out, and his comments on the EERs (for 1999 and 2001) were considered by the Selection Board.


Discussion and Findings


With respect to [Grievant]'s allegations concerning violations of the Precepts and the CTB Policy, we find as follows:


We note first of all [Grievant]'s general complaint that there are no procedures set forth in the Precepts by which career candidates may be terminated, and that this is a violation of due process and fundamental fairness.  It is true that there are fewer procedural requirements for the selection out of career candidates than of career officers, but this is consistent with section 612 of the Foreign Service Act, which provides that the employment of career candidates may be terminated at any time.  [Grievant] was first notified of the Department's intent to terminate his employment and the reasons therefore, then given an opportunity to respond to the proposal before it became effective.  After the Department rejected his internal grievance, he was given an opportunity to appeal to this Board, which in fact delayed his termination for several weeks while we considered whether to grant interim relief.  This arrangement satisfies the basic principles of due process.  Furthermore, the Department's broad authority to terminate career candidates at any time for any reason is still subject to the requirement that this authority be exercised in accordance with any applicable procedures adopted by the Department, and that any such decision not be for any illegal reason, such as discrimination based on national origin or age.  We turn now to the specific procedural violations alleged by [Grievant].


The Intermediate Selection Board clearly had the authority under §1.01 of the Precepts to "make recommendations to the Director General, US&FCS,. . .  for. . . Low ranking and selection out."  The Selection Board acted within this authority when it recommended that [Grievant] be selected out.


[Grievant] argues that the last sentence of §3.06 of the Precepts --

The performance files of employees recommended for selection out are automatically reviewed by the Performance Standards Board before a final recommendation is made.

-- shows that career candidates as well as career employees are entitled to such review.  This Board does not regard §3.06 as a model of clarity.  [Grievant]'s preferred reading of the above-quoted sentence is not wholly without merit.  Nevertheless, individual sentences in a document as lengthy and complex as the Precepts must not be read out of context.  The second sentence of this section of the Precepts states that career employees are subject to selection out under section 608 of the Foreign Service Act.  The implication of this sentence is that career candidate employees are not covered by section 608, which provides that career officers may not be selected out until they have been granted an opportunity for a hearing and an administrative review of their performance.  Career candidates, on the other hand, are subject to termination under section 612 of the Foreign Service Act (referred to in the Precepts under its previous identification as section 611), which does not afford the same procedural protections.  As [Grievant] is a career-candidate under a limited appointment, not a career Foreign Service Officer, the procedures outlined in §§3.06 and 6 of the Precepts do not apply to him.


Nothing in the record indicates whether [Grievant] received an initial review by the Commissioning and Tenure Board.  Under §3 of the Commissioning and Tenure Policy for Foreign Service Career Candidates (CTB Policy), such initial review is supposed to occur at the next scheduled CTB meeting after the career-candidate's completion of three years' service in an overseas assignment and three full performance evaluations.  [Grievant] states that he was first assigned to [post] in September 1998, and left that post in July 2001 for leave followed by foreign language training.  This Board does not know when the CTB next met after July 2001, and makes no finding as to whether the approximately two years and nine months of overseas service completed by [Grievant] by July 2001 would have entitled him to an initial review by the CTB at any such meeting.  Absent clear evidence that such review occurred, or that it should have occurred, this Board concludes that the authority of the CTB, under §4.02, to recommend the termination of a career-candidate serving under a limited appointment is irrelevant.


Under §1.01 of the Precepts, Selection Boards make their recommendations to the Director General, US&FCS, and the heads of appropriate operating units.  Nothing in the Precepts indicates that a Selection Board is mandated to send its recommendations directly to the subject officer.


This Board finds nothing in the Precepts that requires advance notification to an employee that a Selection Board is considering him for selection out.  For the reasons stated above, the provisions of §6.04(b) of the CTB Policy are not applicable to [Grievant]'s situation.


C.  Discrimination on the basis of national origin and age.


The Grievant


[Grievant] asserts that [name], his rating officer for the 2000 and 2001 EERs was prejudiced against him because of his age and national origin:

[name] frequently commented on my age, noting that I was "old."  (I was born in 1949, and FCS is a third career for me)  He insulted me publicly several times by saying that he hoped he would be in a higher-ranked position than I was when he reached my age.

[name] made remarks that suggested, to me and others, that he thought of me as a nonnative speaker of English.  This is absurd: While I was born in another country, I emigrated to the US at the age of seven, and was educated from the first grade in English.

. . . 

. . . One morning, [name] demanded that I go into my office and produce, within a time limit which I remember as two hours, an essay on the topic, "What the American Flag means to me."  I found this quite offensive, and still believe his choice of topic, consciously or unconsciously, was meant to belittle me, the immigrant.


[Grievant] also cites the observations of others at [post] in support of his description of [name]'s belittling attitude toward him.  A Community Liaison Officer wrote:

. . . If asked to summarize each man in five words intelligent, thoughtful, cheerful, professional and educated would best suit Mr. [Grievant].  For Mr. [name] the words aggressive, arrogant, vindictive, unreasonable and tyrannical come to mind. . ..

. . .

Suggesting that Mr. [name] was prejudiced against Mr. [Grievant] because of the latter's foreign birth, Mr. [name] at one point demanded that Mr. [Grievant] write an essay on the meaning of the American flag.  This adolescent, demeaning demand parallels the way he treated [nationality employees in his own office and elsewhere.


A former colleague in [post] wrote as follows:

In a nutshell, SCO [name]'s management style was to belittle, berate and condescend to the FCS staff, which included myself, CO [Grievant] and about 10 [nationality foreign-service nationals.  I witnessed on many occasions when SCO [name] would reprimand the staff in an [sic] belligerent manner for making apparent mistakes or errors in judgement -- not behind closed doors in his office -- but rather in front of the rest of the staff in the FCS reception area.  He even scolded me in such a manner one time.  It appeared to me that even though [name] was an equal-opportunity disparager when it came to the [nationality staff, he seemed to go much tougher on CO [Grievant] for reasons I do not know (perhaps because he was another American and felt competition with him?).  CO [Grievant] was also "dressed-down" during FCS staff meetings on several occasions that I witnessed.


According to [Grievant], these "inappropriate and biased comments" show he was discriminated against in violation of his Title VII rights.


The Department


The Department states that nothing in the grievance shows that [Grievant]'s national origin or age played any role whatsoever in the evaluation of his performance, the recommendation of the Selection Board that his employment be terminated, or in the termination decision itself.  In the Department's view, [Grievant] has not established even a prima facie case of national origin or age discrimination.


Charges of discrimination based on national origin (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 USC 2000(e) et seq.), the Department states, must be evaluated under the analytical framework set forth by the Supreme Court in McDonnell-Douglas v. Green, 411 US 792, 802 (1973), and subsequent decisions of the Supreme Court and lower federal courts.  This framework requires a grievant first to establish a prima facie case of discrimination by showing that he was qualified for his job, that his job performance was satisfactory, and that similarly situated employees not in his protected classes received more favorable treatment.  If a grievant succeeds in establishing a prima facie case, the burden then shifts to the employer to articulate legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for its actions.  The grievant must then show that the reasons articulated by the employer are merely pretexts for discrimination.  With respect to age discrimination (Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 USC §621 et seq.), a grievant must also show that his age played a determinative role in the employer's action (Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins, 507 US 604,610 (1993)).


The Department asserts that [Grievant] cannot show his job performance was satisfactory or that he was qualified, and that he has offered nothing to show he was treated differently from other individuals not in his protected classes.  Nothing in any of the EERs relied upon by the Selection Board, or in the recommendation of the Selection Board to the Director General that [Grievant]'s employment should be terminated, suggests that that recommendation was motivated by prejudice against persons of Hungarian origin or immigrants in general, or by his age.  Finally, with respect to the alleged age discrimination, [Grievant] has failed to show that age played any, much less a determinative, role in the Department's decision to terminate him.


While [name] may have been a difficult supervisor, the Department states, the evidence does not establish prejudice or discrimination.  Statements provided by [Grievant]'s colleagues do not attribute [name]'s actions to bias, and do not show that the 2000 and 2001 EERs were biased.


Even if, the Department states, [Grievant] can establish a prima facie case, his poor performance, as documented throughout his three years with the US&FCS, is a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for the Department to terminate his employment.  Moreover, [Grievant] cannot establish that the Department's stated reasons for his termination are a mere pretext for discrimination.


Discussion and Findings


The framework for analyzing claims of illegal discrimination was originally established by the Supreme Court in McDonnell-Douglas, and has been interpreted and applied by subsequent decisions of the Supreme Court and numerous lower courts.  Essentially, this framework requires [Grievant] to make a prima facie case for discrimination by showing (1) he was a member of a protected class, (2) he suffered an adverse employment action, and (3) a reasonable person would infer from the facts presented by him that discrimination was a motivating factor in the adverse employment decision.


[Grievant] is clearly a member of two protected classes: given his national origin and his age, he is protected by both Title VII of the Civil Rights Act and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act.


Although [Grievant] is protesting the termination of his employment, he does not claim that either the Selection Board that recommended his selection out, or the Director General who made the final decision, acted with discriminatory intent.  His entire claim of discrimination rests on his assertion that the 2000 and 2001 EERs that formed the primary justification for his selection out were the products of illegal discrimination on the part of his supervisor and rating official, [name].  Ordinarily, negative performance evaluations are not, by themselves, adverse employment actions.  (See FSGB Case No. 96-008 (1997) at page 7).  However, when the evaluations form the basis for the adverse employment action – such as selection out of the Foreign Service – it is appropriate to consider whether those evaluations are the products of illegal discrimination.


The only facts presented by [Grievant] in support of his contention that his 2000 and 2001 EERs are the products of illegal discrimination are the remarks about his age and national origin that he attributes to his supervisor and rating official, [name].  We note that the Department does not deny that [name] made any of these remarks.  While these remarks 

strike this Board as inappropriate, they are insufficient to sustain an inference that the material in the EERs, which we have analyzed in considerable detail above, is the product of discrimination.


[Name]'s remarks about [Grievant]'s age, however inconsiderate or ill-considered they may have been, strike this Board as nothing more than stray remarks that do not form a basis on which to conclude that he was biased toward [Grievant].  Nothing in the disputed language of the two EERs appears to have any relationship to [Grievant]’s age.


With respect to discrimination on the basis of national origin, for [Grievant]'s claim to have any validity, he would have to show that [name] assumed he was a non-native speaker of English and, therefore, could not write effectively.  In fact, the record shows that [name] approached the matter the other way around: he determined, as had a previous supervisor against whom no charge of discrimination has been made, that [Grievant]’s writing skills were deficient and attributed these shortcomings, whether correctly or not, to the fact of [Grievant]’s non-American birth.  In other words, [name] did not view [Grievant] in stereotypical terms, an attitude our anti-discrimination laws are designed to prohibit: he focused on [Grievant]’s actual performance.  That [name] may have been mistaken in his attempt to identify the source of the perceived inadequacies, or that [Grievant] may disagree with [name] as to whether any shortcomings existed at all, do not form a basis for the Board to conclude that any of the material in the EERs was the product of illegal discrimination.  This Board does not discount the possibility that [name] was biased against [Grievant], but, for the reasons already presented in our discussion of the claim that the 2000 and 2001 EERs were inaccurate and falsely prejudicial, we cannot find that those EERs were improperly affected by any such bias.

IV. DECISION


The grievance is denied.

�The Director General's letter is dated November 9, 2001.


�[Grievant] amended his appeal on February 27, 2002, by submitting a statement of support.


� Although [Grievant] uses the term "career candidates" in his June 4 rebuttal, he presumably means "career employees".


� Now section 612; the 1993 Precepts have not been updated to reflect the renumbering of various sections of the Foreign Service Act by Pub. L. 103-236 (1994).


� The detailed requirements for a prima facie case recited by the Department are based on the specific fact situation that obtained in McDonnell-Douglas.  However, as the Supreme Court itself said in that decision (at note 13), “The facts necessarily will vary in Title VII cases, and the specification above of the prima facie proof required from respondent is not necessarily applicable in every respect to differing fact situations.”
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